
Click to return to top of Agenda 

 
TOWNSHIP OF OCEAN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY 

REORGANIZATION MEETING 
March 10, 2015 

 
 
 1. Meeting called to Order 
 
 2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 3. Roll Call - Bernhardt, Galvin, Stubbs, Theodora, Villapiano 
 
 4. Let the minutes show that this meeting is being held in accordance with 
the requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act of 1975 and that adequate notice has 
been duly posted where required and mailed to its service communities on February 7, 
2015 and published in the Asbury Park Press and the New Coaster on February 12, 2015.  
The minutes of this meeting will be available after Board approval at a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
 5. Swearing in of Ralph E. Stubbs for term expiring on January 31, 2019.  
 
WORK SESSION 
 
 6. Executive Director’s Report  
 
 7. Attorney’s Report 
  
 8. Engineer’s Report 
 
 9. Plant Superintendent’s Report 
 
 10. Review of resolutions on business session agenda 
 
BUSINESS SESSION 
  
 11. Approval of minutes of February 3, 2015 Reorganization meeting 
 
 12. Motion to receive and file Plant Superintendent’s Report 
 
 13. Communications 
 
 14. Review of Bill List 
  a. Board comments 
  b. Public comment 
 
 15. Public Comment on agenda resolutions 
   
 16. Resolution 15-24:  Bill List  
 
 17. Resolution 15-25:  Authorizing adjustment to account no. 18014-0 
 
 18. Resolution 15-26:  Authorizing payment in the amount of $88,002.67 to 
Electro Maintenance Inc for Pump Station Communications Project 
 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

 19. Resolution 15-27:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18828-1 
  
 20. Resolution 15-28:  Authorizing approval of Wegman’s expansion 
  
 21. Resolution 15-29:  Authorizing tentative and final approval of Proposed 
Taco Bell - application number 178   
 
 22. Resolution 15-30:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18523-7    
 
 23. Resolution 15-31:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18620-0 
 
 24. Resolution 15-32:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18718-0 
 
 25. Resolution 15-33:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 19508-0 
 
 26. Resolution 15-34:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18883-0 
 
 27: Resolution 15-35:  Authorizing award of contract for Oxygen Production 
and Distribution System Repair and Troubleshooting 
 
 28. Resolution 15-36:  Authorizing adjustment to account number 18602-0 
 
 29. Comments by Authority Members 
 
 30. Closed Session, if necessary 
 
 31. Adjournment  



Click to return to top of Agenda 

RESOLUTION 15 - 24 
 
 

BILL LIST 
 

 BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority, in the 
County of Monmouth, New Jersey (not less than three (3) members affirmatively 
concurring) as follows: 
 
 1. All bills or claims as reviewed and approved by the Executive Director 
and as set forth in this Resolution are hereby approved for payment. 
 
 2. The authorized signers of checks are hereby authorized and directed to 
sign checks in the payment of bills and claims which are hereby approved. 
 
The computer print-out of the list of bills will be on file in the Purchasing Agent’s Office. 
 
  

 CURRENT FUND    $ 259,349.82      
 REVIEW and INSPECTION     769.35 
 EIT and CONSTRUCTION  91,051.26 
 RENEW and REPLACEMENT             
    
 TOTAL BILLS PAYABLE   $ 351,170.43 

       
   
 
 
  
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt                 
Galvin                 
Stubbs                  
Theodora                  
Villapiano                 

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

 

 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

 



Click to return to top of Agenda 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

RESOLUTION 14 - 25 
 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT NO. 18014-0 
 
 WHEREAS, Ocean Senior Citizen Housing Corp. operates senior housing 
located at 234 Overbrook Avenue (“Poplar Village”) in the Township of Ocean; and 

 WHEREAS, Poplar Village was previously billed for ninety-three (93) total 
units, which number was reduced to thirty-eight (38) units by resolution dated January 3, 
2012; and 

 WHEREAS, the Township has applied to FEMA for funds to demolish the 
uninhabited units, subdivide the property and dedicate a portion of the property to Open 
Space; and 

 WHEREAS, Ocean Senior Citizen Housing Corp. has vacated an additional 
seven (7) units and laundry rooms in anticipation of subdivision and demolition; and 

 WHEREAS, only thirty-two (32) units remain, one of which is being used for the 
offices. 

 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Ocean Sewerage 
Authority that the 2015 sewer bill for Account Number 18014-0 be adjusted to $14,720, 
payable in quarterly installments of $3,680.   

 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt                  
Galvin                     
Kelly                       
Stubbs                  
Villapiano                  

 
  
  I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
 
 
              
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 - 26 
 

AUTHORIZING PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 
88,002.67 TO ELECTRO MAINTENANCE INC. FOR 
PUMP STATION COMMUNICATIONS PROJECT  

 
WHEREAS, the Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority awarded a contract to 

Electro Maintenance Inc (“EMI”) in the amount of $324,865.00 for the Pump Station 
Communication Project (the “Contract”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority authorized an amendment to the Contract in the 

amount of $7,100.00 for the installation of an antenna at the Interlaken Pump Station; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority authorized Change Order No. 1 to the Contract in the 

amount of $48,225.00 for the installation of aboveground controls at certain pump 
stations; and 

 
WHEREAS, EMI has performed certain work and procured certain material 

which is stored on site for the work; and 
 
WHEREAS, EMI has submitted a request for payment in the amount of 

$89,798.65; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority staff have reviewed the work completed and the 

material stored on site and recommend payment in the amount of $89,798.65, less 
retainage, to Electro Maintenance Inc. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority authorizes payment in the amount of $88,002.67 to Electro 
Maintenance Inc. for the Pump Station Communications Project. 

 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin             
Stubbs             
Theodora             
Villapiano             

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 27 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18828-1 

 
 

WHEREAS, Kane Brewing Company operates at 1750 Bloomsbury Avenue, 
sewer account number 18828-1; and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading use for account number 18828-1 was 

519,000 gallons; and 
 
WHEREAS, Kane Brewing Company estimates that fifty percent (50%) of the 

water consumption results in finished product or is absorbed and retained in malted 
barley during the brewing process; and 

 
WHEREAS, an article in the December 2012 WE&T magazine states that craft 

brews consume an average of 5 to 6 gallons of water for every gallon of beer produced; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Kane Brewing Company produced approximately 90,000 gallons of 

craft beer in 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, based on the available information, between 259,500 and 450,000 

gallons of water going into the property did not enter the Authority’s collection system. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the water usage for account number 18828-1 
be adjusted to 140,000 gallons for 2014 resulting in an excess usage charge of $252.00. 

 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 - 28 
 

AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF WEGMAN’S 
EXPANSION 
 
 

 
WHEREAS, Wegman’s submitted plans for the expansion of the liquor store 

attached to Wegman’s; and 
 
WHEREAS, an additional connection is required to the Authority’s collection 

system; and 
 
WHEREAS, the estimated flow from the lavatory in the expansion is 470 gallons 

per day; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s engineer has recommended the granting of approval 

for Wegman’s expansion in its Engineer’s Report dated February 19, 2015. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority that approval is granted for the Wegman’s expansion, subject to the 
conditions set forth in T&M Associates’ letter dated February 19, 2015, and payment of 
any and all engineering review fees; and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approval is subject to the payment of a 

connection fee in the amount of $11,994.40; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Executive Director is authorized to sign any 

documents relative to the obtaining of a Treatment Works Application for the project. 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt                  
Galvin                  
Stubbs                      
Theodora                      
Villapiano            

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
   
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 - 29 
 

AUTHORIZING GRANT OF TENTATIVE AND FINAL 
APPROVALS FOR PROPOSED TACO BELL - 
APPLICATION NUMBER 178 
 
 

 
WHEREAS, preliminary, tentative and final applications were submitted for a 

Taco Bell Restaurant on or about September 29, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, preliminary approval was granted on November 6, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Authority’s engineer has recommended the granting of 

preliminary and tentative approval for Heritage Village at Oakhurst in its Engineer’s 
Report dated February ____, 2015. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority that Preliminary and Tentative approvals are granted to Proposed 
Taco Bell - application number 178, subject to the conditions set forth in T&M 
Associates’ letter dated February ____, 2014, and the payment of any and all review fees; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Executive Director is authorized to sign any 

documents relative to the obtaining of a Treatment Works Application for the project. 
 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt                  
Galvin                  
Stubbs                      
Theodora                      
Villapiano            

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
   
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 30 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18523-7 

 
 

WHEREAS, Surrey Lane Antiques operates at 280 Norwood Avenue, sewer 
account number 18523-7; and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading use for account number 18523-7 was 

227,000 gallons; and 
 
WHEREAS, Surrey Lane Antiques provided New Jersey American Water  usage 

bills for the year showing total usage of 4,000 gallons. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the 2015 bill adjusted to $460.00, payable in 
quarterly installments of $115.00, with no 2014 adjustment due. 

 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 31 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18620-0 

 
 

WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading for property located at 3211 Sunset Avenue, 
sewer account number 18620-0, was 116,000 gallons; and  

 
WHEREAS, the account holder advised the Authority it discovered a leaking 

toilet during 2014 that was fixed; and 
 
WHEREAS, the usage for the period 2008 to 2013 ranged from 37,000 to 45,000 

gallons. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the 2015 bill adjusted to $460.00, payable in 
quarterly installments of $115.00, with the 2014 adjustment of $270.80 due with the first 
quarter 2015 bill. 

 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 32 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18718-0 

 
 

WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading for property located at 721 Auth Avenue, 
sewer account number 18718-0, was 164,000 gallons; and  

 
WHEREAS, the property has a sprinkler system and the owner provided the 

Authority with monthly water usage bills showing average usage outside the summer 
months of 31,000 gallons. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the 2015 bill adjusted to $920.00, payable in 
quarterly installments of $230.00, with the no 2014 usage adjustment. 

 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 33 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 19508-0 

 
 

WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading for property located at 72 Larkin Place, 
sewer account number 19508-0, was 302,000 gallons less 100,000 gallons from the 
sprinkler system reading; and 

 
WHEREAS, the property water usage, after deducting for the sprinkler system, 

from 2008 to 2014 has been 209,000; 289,000; 139,000; 109,000; 107,000; 61,000; and 
202,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, the property is the location of Fire Company No. 2 for the 

Township of Ocean; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Commissioners have indicated there was additional cleaning of 

the fire trucks during 2014, which water does not go into the Authority’s collection 
system. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the 2015 bill adjusted to $___________, 
payable in quarterly installments of $______________, with a 2014 usage adjustment of 
$_____________; and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that interest will be waived if the 2015 first 

quarter balance due of $_____________ is paid on or before March 31, 2015. 
 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 34 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18883-0 

 
 

WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading for property located at 804 West Park 
Avenue, sewer account number 18883-0, was 836,000 gallons; and 

 
WHEREAS, the account is for the West Park Condominiums consisting of nine 

(9) units; and 
 
WHEREAS, only a single water meter serves all nine units; and 
 
WHEREAS, the property has a sprinkler system and the owner provided the 

Authority with monthly water usage bills showing average usage outside the summer 
months of 58,000 gallons. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the bill be adjusted to show nine (9) units; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2014 usage adjustment be amended to 

$245.70; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2015 bill be amended to $4,384.80, 

payable in quarterly installments of $1,096.20; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that interest will be waived if the 2015 first 

quarter balance due of $1,341.90 is paid on or before March 31, 2015. 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 - 35 
 

AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
OXYGEN PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION 
SYSTEM REPAIR AND TROUBLESHOOTING 

 
 

WHEREAS, the requires a vendor to provide repair and troubleshooting 
assistance with its oxygen production and distribution system (the “Plant PSA System”); 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Authority received proposals from Solutionwerks, Inc., RMP 

Oxygen Solutions, LLC and  AirSep Process & Control LLC for the Plant PSA System 
repair and troubleshooting; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Authority has certified that there are 

funds available for this work from the Authority’s 2015 budget under equipment contract 
maintenance. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby awards a contract to _________________ on the rates in its 
proposal dated_______________ to perform oxygen production and distribution system 
repair and troubleshooting for the period March 1, 2015 to February 29, 2016. 

 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt                 
Galvin                      
Stubbs            
Theodora                     
Villapiano                 

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015. 
 
 
             
            RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 



Click to return to top of Agenda 

15 – 36 
 

AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 18602-0 

 
 

WHEREAS, the 2014 water reading for property located at 3408 Sunset Avenue, 
sewer account number 18602-0, was 321,000 gallons; and 

 
WHEREAS, the property water usage from 2008 to 2014 was 229,000; 176,000; 

215,000; 183,000; 120,000; 197,000; and 321,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the water usage for the period June 5 to July 3 was 42,000 gallons; 

the period July 4 to August 5 was 74,000 gallons; the period August 6 to September 4 
was 88,000 gallons; the period September 5 to October 6 was 123,000 gallons; and 

 
WHEREAS, as a result of the increasing readings, the owners discovered there 

was a water leak on the property which was repaired; and 
 
WHEREAS, the average usage from 2008 to 2013 was 187,000 gallons. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township of Ocean 

Sewerage Authority hereby authorizes that the 2015 bill adjusted to $1,178.10, payable in 
quarterly installments of $294.50 except the first quarter payment will be $294.60 less the 
2014 usage adjustment of $63.00 making a payment for the first quarter 2015 of $231.60; 
and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that interest will be waived if the 2015 first 

quarter balance due of $231.60 is paid on or before March 31, 2015. 
 
 
 
  Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent 
Bernhardt             
Galvin                  
Stubbs                       
Theodora                          
Villapiano                  

 
 
 I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the 
Township of Ocean Sewerage Authority at its Regular Meeting held on March 10, 2015.   
 
 
             
       RALPH E. STUBBS, Secretary 
 


